(1) Net proceeds from the Rights Units of approximately S$41.1 million were used to repay JPY2.58 billion
borrowings on 31 December 2008 and unamortized borrowing transaction costs of approximately JPY12.96
million were written off.

(2) The aggregate net proceeds from the Rights Units and New Units of approximately S$85.8 million were
used to repay JPY5.39 billion borrowings on 31 December 2008 and the unamortized borrowing transaction
cost of approximately JPY27.06 million were written off.

(3) Details are set out in section 3.8.1 above.

(4) Based on S$/JPY exchange rate of 62.7 as at 31 December 2008.

LETTER TO UNITHOLDERS FROM THE BOARD OF THE MANAGER

31

3.8.4 Pro forma capitalisation

The pro forma capitalisation of the Group as at 31 December 2008 taking into account and
assuming that (i) the S$/JPY exchange rate was 62.7 as at 31 December 2008; (ii) the
Rights cum Warrants Issue was completed on 31 December 2008 and (iii) certain
borrowings were repaid on 31 December 2008, is as follows:

As at 31 December 2008

Adjusted Adjusted for
for the effects the effects of
of the Rights the Rights Units

Unaudited Units only and the New Units
(JPY’000) (JPY’000) (JPY’000)

Secured borrowing:

Short-term 18,582,916 16,015,980 13,224,458

Long-term 8,051,389 8,051,389 8,051,389

Total debt: 26,634,305 24,067,369 21,275,847

Net assets attributable to Unitholders 29,397,102 32,189,758 34,981,280

Expenses relating to the Rights Issue – (225,720) (225,720)

Total net assets attributable to
Unitholders 29,397,102 31,964,038 34,755,560

Total capitalisation 56,031,407 56,031,407 56,031,407

3.8.5 Aggregate leverage

In addition to the Assumptions, the following pro forma financial effects on the aggregate
leverage are prepared based on the Group 2QFY2009 Unaudited Financial Statements
taking into account and assuming that: (i) the S$/JPY exchange rate was 62.7 as at 31
December 2008; and (ii) the Rights cum Warrants Issue was completed on 31 December
2008.

As at 31 December 2008

Adjusted Adjusted for
Before the for the effects the effects of
Rights cum of the Rights the Rights Units

Unaudited Warrants Issue(1) Units only(3) and the New Units (4)

(JPY’000) (JPY’000) (JPY’000) (JPY’000)

Total interest-
bearing loans(2) 26,887,751 22,971,751 20,391,854 17,586,237

Total assets 57,992,381 54,076,381 54,076,381 54,076,381

Aggregate
leverage (%) 46.36 42.48 37.71 32.52

Notes:

(1) Adjusted for the repayment of loans amounting to JPY3,916 million in January 2009 using internal cash